
BOARD OF LIQUOR LICENSE COMMISSIONERS FOR BALTIMORE CITY 
DOCKET – THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2013 

ROOM 215 - CITY HALL - 100 NORTH HOLLIDAY STREET 
   
Please note: If you are interested in a particular case, please call 396-4380 the day before these 
hearings to verify that a particular case is still scheduled for this date.  
 

1:00 p.m. cases 
 

John Durkin, Michael Mastellone & Derek Blazer, Thames Street Baltimore, LLC T/a 
trade name pending, 1629 Thames Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - 
Application for a new Class “B” BWL license Under provisions of Article 2B §6-201(d)(vii), 
requiring $500,000 in capital investment in restaurant fixtures and facilities and a seating 
capacity maximum 150 people; request for outdoor table service and live entertainment 
 
Michael Mekbib T/a Spiritas, 786 Washington Boulevard – Class “A” Beer, Wine & Liquor 
License - Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his 
premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance 
or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or moral.” (Re:  May 7, 2013 sold 
alcoholic beverage to Liquor Board Agent Fitzgerald without a valid liquor license) 
 
Ernst Valery & Mauro Daigle, Milk & Honey II, LLC T/a The Chesapeake, 1701-05 N. 
Charles Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee 
shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any 
federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, 
quiet or moral.” (Re:  July 19, 2013, providing outdoor table service without permission from the 
Board) and July 19, 2013 (Re:  Extending the bar outside without permission from the Board) 
and on July 20, 2013 (Re:  providing outdoor table service without permission from the Board) 
and (Re:  Health department violation-preparing food outside and without gloves) 
 
J. W. Thompson Webb, Brice Phillips & Melissa Sellers, Pillips Seafood Baltimore, LLC 
T/a Phillips Seafood, 601 E. Pratt Street – Class “B” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation 
of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act 
which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public 
peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or moral.” (Re:  May 7, 2013, selling alcoholic beverages 
without a valid license) 
 
George Marshall & Brenda Marshall, Marshall’s, Inc. T/a Marshall’s, 2351 Washington 
Boulevard – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee 
shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any 
federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, 
quiet or moral.” (Re:  May 7, 2013, selling alcoholic beverages without a valid license) 
 
Virginia Fox, Foxventure, Corp T/a Tommy’s Downtown Tavern, 837-39 W. Cross Street – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit 
or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state 



or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or 
moral.” (Re:  May 7, 2013, selling alcoholic beverages without a valid liquor license) 
 
Jose Luna, Casa Luna Sports Bar, Inc. T/a Casa Luna Sports Bar, 500 S. Lehigh Street – 
Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.05(a) “No licensee shall 
permit any person to consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises during hours when 
such sales are prohibited by law” January 12, 2013 (Re:   patrons observed consuming alcoholic 
beverages inside of establishment after 2 a.m.) and on February 23, 2013 (Re:  patrons observed 
consuming alcoholic beverages inside of establishment after 2 a.m.) Violation of Rule 4.18 “No 
licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be 
contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, 
health, welfare, quiet or moral.” (Re:  serving/selling and consumption of alcoholic beverages 
during prohibited hours on January 12, 2013 and February 23, 2013) 
 

2:00 p.m. cases 
 

William & Donna Matricciani & Charles Divel, III, Weidog, LLC T/a Playbook, 6700 
German Hill Road– Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.05(a) 
“No licensee shall permit any person to consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises 
during hours when such sales are prohibited by law” March 23, 2013 (Re:   patrons observed 
consuming alcoholic beverages inside of establishment after 2 a.m.) Violation of Rule 4.18 “No 
licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be 
contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, 
health, welfare, quiet or moral.” (Re:  serving/selling and consumption of alcoholic beverages 
during prohibited hours on March 23, 2013) 
 
Regan Jackson & Darrell Jackson, Robjac, Inc. T/a Shirley’s Place, 3300 Lawnview 
Avenue – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee 
shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any 
federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, 
quiet or moral.” (Re:  March 23, 2013, exit door locked while patrons were inside of 
establishment) 
 
Luis George, Two Luey’s Cantina II, LLC T/a Punto G Restaurant Bar and Lounge, 123 
N. Clinton Street – Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License – Violation of Rule 4.18 “No 
licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of any act which shall be 
contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, 
health, welfare, quiet or moral.” (Re:  February 24, 2013, patrons dancing and DJ using 
microphone-providing live entertainment without permission from the Board) 
 
Nicolaos Trintis T/a Bill’s Café, 6701-05 Holabird Avenue– Class “BD7” Beer, Wine & 
Liquor– Violation of Rule 3.03(c) “Licensee shall keep on their premises records containing the 
legal names, aliases, addresses, ages and Social Security numbers of all persons employed by 
them.  Such records shall be open for inspection at all times by duly authorized representative of 
the Board, the Police Department of Baltimore City, and other governmental agencies.” February 
15, 2013 (Re:  employee roster did not display the names of people who were identified as the 



DJ and a Bartender) Violation of Rule 4.16 “No licensee shall allow his premises to be used for 
the purpose of possession, transfer or use of any narcotic drug.” (Re:  February 15, 2013, 
observed drug transactions on premises, marijuana found in jacket in DJ area of establishment)  
Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his premises of 
any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance or against 
the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.”  (Re:  February 15, 2013, live music 
playing in establishment-providing live entertainment without permission from the Board, drug 
transactions taking place in establishment, marijuana found in a jacket in the DJ area of the 
establishment) 
 
Seung Hwan Oh, Big Oh’s, Inc. T/a Clubhouse, 1812 W. Pratt Street – Class “BD7” Beer, 
Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the 
commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local 
statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.”  
(Re:  August 4, 2013, operating a licensed establishment without a license) 
 
Nkiambi Lema, Lema Systems, LLC T/a Club Okapi, 2219 W. Pratt Street – Class “D” 
Beer, Wine & Liquor License - Violation of Rule 3.02 “Licensees shall cooperate with 
representatives of the Board, members of the Police Department, Health Department, Building 
Engineer’s office, Grand Jury and representatives of other governmental agencies whenever any 
such persons are on official business.”  (Re:  August 11, 2013, using second floor of 
establishment after being told that they did not have authorization to use second floor on August 
5, 2013) Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow the commission on his 
premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local statue, law or ordinance 
or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.”  August 5, 2013 (Re:  
providing adult entertainment without permission from the board- strippers on second floor of 
establishment and using the second floor of the establishment with authorization from the Board) 
and on August 11, 2013 (Re:   using the second floor of the establishment without permission 
from the Board) 
 
Stephen Montgomery, Alexander Heidenberger & Steven Roop, Baltimore Buddies, LLC 
T/a Canton’s Portside Tavern, 2821 O’Donnell Street - Violation of Rule 4.05(a) “No 
licensee shall permit any person to consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises during 
hours when such sales are prohibited by law” April 7, 2013 (Re:  patrons observed drinking 
inside of establishment after 2 a.m.) Violation of Rule 4.18 “No licensee shall commit or allow 
the commission on his premises of any act which shall be contrary to any federal, state or local 
statue, law or ordinance or against the public peace, safety, health, welfare, quiet or morals.”  
April 7, 2013 (Re:  selling/serving/ consumption of alcoholic beverages during prohibited hours) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


